LEGISLATIVE BILL 130

Approved by the Governor February 12, 1973 Introduced by Stromer, 36

AN ACT to amend sections 85-302 and 85-303, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to the Board of Trustees of the Nebraska State Colleges; to delete a requirement for location of the office; to eliminate a requirement for the keeping of vouchers; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 85-302, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

85-302. The members of the Board of Trustees of the Nebraska State Colleges shall annually elect a president and vice president from among their own number. The board shall constitute a body corporate to be known as the Board of Trustees of the Nebraska State Colleges, and as such may sue and be sued, and may make and use a common seal and alter the same at its pleasure. The board shall also select a secretary. 7--whose-office shall-be-in-the-State-Capitol;-and-all-records-off-the board-shall-be-kept-in-said-office. The State Treasurer shall be treasurer of the board by virtue of his office.

Sec. 2. That section 85-303, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

Sec. 3. That original sections 85-302 and 85-303, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, are repealed.

-1-